BEFORE THE
MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Petition to Revoke-
'Probation Against:

‘George Lawrence‘WiIkinson, M.D. : Case No. ’800-2021-080832

Physician's and Surgeon's
Certificate No. G 21294

Respondent.

DECISION

The attached Stipulated Surrender of License and Order is hereby
adopted as the Decision and Order of the Medical Board of California,
Department of Consumer Affairs, State of California.

. This Decision shall become effective at 5:00 p.m. on December 31, 2021.

IT IS SO ORDERED December 24, 2021. -

MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA

William Prasifk
Executive Direotor

DCU35 {Rev 07-2021)
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RoB BONTA :

Attorney General of California

JANE ZACK SIMON

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

ANA GONZALEZ

Deputy Attorney General

State Bar No. 190263
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
Telephone: (415) 510-3608
Facsimile: (415) 703-5480
E-mail: Ana.Gonzalez@doj.ca.gov

Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

l~

In the Matter of the Petition to Revoke Case No. 800-2021-080832
Probation Against: ~

GEORGE LAWRENCE WILKINSON,
M.D. STIPULATED SURRENDER OF
LICENSE AND ORDER

702 Marshall St., Ste. 410
Redwood City, CA 94063-1825 -

Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate No. G
21294

Respondent.

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between the partics to the above-
entitled proceedings that the following matters are true:
PARTIES

1.  William Prasifka (Complainant) is the Executive Director of the Medical Board of

_California (Board). He brought this action solely in his ofﬁéial-capacity and is represented in this

matter by Rob Bonta, Attorney General of the State of California, by Ana Gonzalez, Deputy

Attorney General.

1
Stipulated Surrender of License (Case No. 800-2021-080832)
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2. George Lav_vrence Wilkinson, M.D. (Respondent) is represented in this proceeding by
attorney Marvin Firestone, MD, JD, whose address is: Marvin Firestone, MD, JD & Assoc.,
LLP, 1700 South El Camino Real, Ste. 408, San Mateo, CA 94402. |

3. OnSeptember 1, 1971, the Board issued Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate No. G
21294 to George Lawrence Wilkinson, M.D. (Respondent). The Physician's and Surgeon's
Certificate was in full force and effect at all times relevaﬁt to the charges brought in Petiﬁoh to
Revoke Probation No. 800-2021-080832 and will expire on January 31, 2022, unless renewed. N

 JURISDICTION

4.  Petition to Revoke Probation No. 800-2021-080832 was filed before the Board, and is

~currently pending against Respondent. The Petition to Revoke Probation and all other statutorily

required documents were properfy served on Respondent on September 29, 2021. Respondent
timely filed his Noticé of Defense contesting the Petition to Revoke Probat,ion. A copy of
Petition to Revoke Probation No. 800-2021-080832 is attached as Exhibit A and incorporated by
reference.
ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS
5. Respondent has carefully read, fully discussed with counsel, and understands the

charges and allegations in Petition to Revoke Probation lNo. 800-2021-080832. Respondent also
has carefully read, ﬁﬂly discussed with counsel, and understands the effects of this Stipulafed
Surrender of License and Order. |

6.  Respondent is fully aware of his legal rights in this matter, including the right to a
hearing on the charges and allegations in the Petition to Revoke Probation; fhe right to confront
and cross-examine the witnesses against him; the right to present evidence and to testify on his
own behalf; the right to the issuance of subpoenas to qompel the attendance of witnesses and the

production of documents; the right to reconsideration and court review of an adverse decision,

and all other rights accorded by the California Administrative Procedure Act and other applicable:

laws.
7. Respondent voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently waives and gives up each and

every right set forth above.

2 .
Stipulated Surrender of License (Case No. 800-2021-080832)
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CULPABILITY

8.  Respondent understands that the charges gnd allegations in Petition to Revoke
Probation No. 800-2021-080832, if proven at a hearing, constitute cause for imposing discipline
upon his Physician's and Surgeon'é Certificate.

9. For the purpose of resolving tﬁe Petition to Revoke Probation without the expense
and uncertainty of further proceedings, Respondent agrees that, at a hearing, Complainant could
establish a factual basis for the charges in the Petition to Revoke Probation and that those charges
constitute cause for discipline. Respondent hereby gives up his right to contest th?lt cause for
discipline exists based on those charges.

10. Respondent understands that by signing this stipulation he enables the Board to issue
an order accepting' the surrender of his Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate without further

process.

RESERVATION -
11. - The admissions made by Respondent herein are only for the purposes of this
proceeding, or any other proceedings in which the Medical Board of California or other
professional licensing agency is involved, and shall not be admissible in any other criminal or

civil proceeding.

CONTINGENCY ' ~

12. This stipulation shall be subject to appro'val‘by the Board.' Respondent understands
and agrees thaf counsel for Complainant and the staff of the Board may communicate direchy
with the Board regarding this stipulation and surrender, without no;cice to or participation by
Respondent or his counsel. By signing the stipuiation, Respondent understands and agrees that he

may not withdraw his agreement or seek to rescind the stipulation prior to the time the Board

“considers and acts upon it. If the Board fails to adopt this stipulation as its Decision and Order,

the Stipulated Surrender and Disciplinary Order shall be of no force or effect, except for this
paragraph, it shall be inadmissible in any legal action between the parties, and the Board shall not

be disqualified from further action by having considered this matter.

3 A .
Stipulated Surrender of License (Case No. 800-2021-080832)
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13. The parties understand and agree that Portable Document Format (PDF) and facsimile
copies of this Stipulated Surrender of License and Order, including PDF and facsimile signatures
thereto, shall have the same force and effect as the originals. -

14. * In consideration of the foregoing admissions and stipulations, the parties agree that
the Board may, with_out further notice or formal proceeding, issue Vand enter the following Order:

o ORDER

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate No. G 21294, issued
to Respondent George Lawrence Wilkinson, M.D., is surrendered and accepted by the Board.

" 1. . The surrender of Respondent's Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate and the |
acceptance of the surrendered license by the Board shall ‘constitute the imposition of discipline
against Respondent. This stipulation constitutes a record of the discipline and shall beqome a part
of Respondent's li§ense history with the Board. |

2. Respondent shall lose all rights and privileges as a Physician and Surgeon in
California as of the efféctive date of the Board's Decision and Order.

3. Respondent shall cause to be delivered to the Board his pocket license .and, if one was
issued, his wall certificate oﬁ or before the effective date of the Decision and Order.

4.  If Respondent ever files an application for licensure or a petition for reinstatement in
the State ofCalifornia, the Board shall treat it as a petition for reinstatemg:nt. Resi)ondent must
comply with all the laws, regulations and procedures for reinstatement of a revoked or
surrendered license in effect at the time the petition is filed, and all of the charges aﬂd allegations
contained in Petition to Revoke Probation No. 800-2021-080832 shall be deemed to be true,
correct and admitted by Respondent when the Board determines whether to grant or deny the
petition. |

5. IfRespondent should ever apply or reapply for a new license or certification, or
petition for reinstatement of a license, by any other health care licensing agency in the State of
California, all of the charges and allegations contained in Petition to Revoke Probation, No. 800-
2021-080832 shall be deemed to be true, correct, and admitted by Respondent for the purpose of

any Statement of Issues or any other proceeding seeking to deny or restrict licensure.

4
Stipulated Surrender of License (Case No. 800-2021-080832)
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ACCEPTANCE

effect it will have on my Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate.

by the Decision and Order of the Medical Board of California.

I have read and fully discussed with Responcent George

j i terms and conditions and other matters conrained in this Stipuld

I have carefully read the'above Stipulated Surcender of Lidense arid Ordler and have fully

discussed it x:vith my atiorney Marvin Firestone, MD, JD. I undgrstand the sﬁpulat"gon and the

| enter into this Stipulated

| awrence Wilkinson, M.ID. the

ited Surtender of License and

i i MARVIN FIR
Attorney for R4

ENDORSEMEN:

LA T
STONE, MD, 1D
spondent

Oider. [ approve its form and conent. %
| o iz N e

The foregoing Stipulated Surrender of License and Ordey. is hereby respectfully submitted

v for consideration by the Medical Board of California of the D

. 4 { [ )
DATED: 1_;,“[ {ML{ 11/12/2021  Respect,

42942636.doexk

pariment of Consumer Affairs.

iy submitted,

i

ANA '§3&_ ZALEZ '
Deputy Attomey General
Artornegys for Complainant
i
- SF2021401741

Stipulsted Su crenderjof Livenise {Case No, $00-2021-080832)

|

| Surrender of License and Order voluntarily, knowingly, and 'int?ﬂigém}:y. and agree to be bound \




Exhibit A

Petition to Revoke Probation No. 800-2021-080832
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RoB BONTA

Aftorney General of California

JANE ZACK‘SI_MON

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

ANA GONZALEZ

Deputy Attorney General

State Bar No. 190263
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
Telephone: (415) 510-3608
Facsimile: (415) 703-5480 .
E-mail: Ana.Gonzalez@doj.ca.gov

Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA ‘

In the Matter of the Petition to Revole Probation Case No. 800-2021-080832
Against:

GEORGE LAWRENCE WILKINSON M.D.
702 Marshall St., Ste. 410 PETITION TO REVOKE PROBATION
Redwood City, CA 94063-1825
Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate No. G "
21294

Respondent.

Complainant alleges:
PARTIES
1.  William Prasifka (Complainant) brings this Petition to Revoke Probaﬁon solely in his
official capacity as the Executive Director of the Medical Board of California, Department bf
Consumct Affairs.
2. On September 1, 1971, the Medical Board of California 1ssued Physwlan s and ‘
Surgeon's Certificate Number G 21294 to George Lawrence Wilkinson, M.D. (Respondent). The

Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate was in effect at all times relevant to the charges brought

-

1
(George Lawrence Wilkinson, M.D.) Petition to Revoke Probation Case No. 800-2021-080832
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herein and will expire on January 31, 2022, unless renewed. On August 12, 2021, a Céase
Practice Order was issued. .

3. On August 23, 2018, Accusation No. 800-2018-041332 was filed against
Respondent, alleging cause for discipline based on Respondent’s dangerous use of alcohol and
conviction for driving under the influence of alcohol. In a Decision éffective May 3, 2019,
Respondent’s Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate was revoked. However, the revocation was
's§ayed and Rgspondent’s Physician's and S urgeon's Certificate was placed on probation for a
period of three (3) years with terms and conditions addressing Respondent’s substance abuse. A
copy of that deéision is attached as Exhibit A and is incorporated by reference.

JURISDICTION

4.  This Petition to Revoke Probation is brought before the Board under the authority of
Business and Professions Code Section 2227;

“(a) A licensee ... who has entered into a stipulation for disciplinary action with the board,
may, in accordance with the provisions of this chapter:

“(1) Have his or her licenserevoked upon order of the board.

“(2) Have his or her right to practice suspended for a period not to exceed one year upon
order of the board. - .

“(3) Be placéd on probation and be required to pay the costs of probation monitoring upon
order of the board.

““(4) Be publicly reprimanded by the board. The public .reprimand may include a
requirement that the licensee complete relevant edﬁcational courses approved by the board. :

“(5) Have any other action taken in relation to discip line as part of an order of probation, as
the board or an administrative law judge may deem proper.

“(b) Any matter heﬁrd pursuant to subdivision (a), except for warning let,ter‘s, medical
review or advisory conferences, professional competenoy-examinations, continuing education

activities, and cost reimbursement associated therewith that are agreed to with the board and

successfully completed by the licensee, or other matters made confidential or privileged by

2
(George Lawrence Wilkinson, M.D.). Peﬁtion to Revoke Probation Case No. 800-2021-0808/32
7
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existing law, is deemed public, and shall be made available to the public by the Board pursuant to

Section 803.1.”

5. Section 2228.1 of the Code states:

(2) On and after July 1, 2019, except as otherwise provided in subdivision (c),
the board shall require a licensee to provide a separate disclosure that includes the
licensee’s probation status, the length of the probation, the probation end date, all
practice restrictions placed on the licensee by the board, the board’s telephone
number, and an explanation of how the patient can find further information on the
licensee’s probation on the licensee’s profile page on the board’s online license
information Internet Web site, to a patient or the patient’s guardian or health care
surrogate before the patient’s first visit following the probationary order while the
licensee is on probation pursuant to a probationary order made on and after July 1,
2019, in any of the following circumstances: ‘ '

(1) A final adjudication by the board following an administrative hearing or
admitted findings or prima facie showing in a stipulated settlement establishing any
of the following: ‘

(B) Drug or alcohol abuse directly resulting in harm to patients or the extent
that such use impairs the ability of the licensee to practice safely.

(2) An accusation or statement of issues alleged that the licensee committed any
of the acts described in subparagraphs (A) to (D), inclusive, of paragraph (1), and a
stipulated settlement based upon a nolo contendre or other similar compromise that
does not iniclude any prima facie showing ot admission of guilt or fact but does
include an express acknowledgment that the disclosure requirements of this section
would serve to protect the public interest.

(b) A licensee required to provide a disclosure pursuant to subdivision (a) shall
obtain from the patient, or the patient’s guardian or health care surrogate, a separate,
signed copy of that disclosure. :

() A licensee shall not be required to provide a disclosure pursuant to
subdivision (a) if any of the following applies: :
[N
(1) The patient is unconscious or otherwise unable to comprehend the
disclosure and sign the copy of the disclosure pursuant to subdivision (b) and a
guardian or health care surrogate is unavailable to comprehend the disclosure and ~
sign the copy.

(2) The visit occurs in an emergency room or an urgent care facility or the visit
is unscheduled, including consultations in inpatient facilities.

(3) The licensee who will be treating the patient during the visit is not known to
the patient until immediately prior to the start of the visit. '

: (4) The licensee does not have a direct treatment relationship with the patient.

3

{George Lawrence Wilkinson, M.D.) Petition to Revoke Probation Case No, 800-2021-080832
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(d) On and after July 1, 2019, the board shall provide the following
information, with respect to licensees on probation and licensees practicing under
probationary licenses, in plain view on the licensee’s profile page on the board’s
online license information Internet Web'site. _

(1) For probation imposed pursuant to a stipulated settlement, the causes..
alleged in the operative accusation along with a designation identifying those causes
by which the licensee has expressly admitted guilt and a statement that acceptance of
the settlement is not an admission of guilt. '

(2) For probation imposed by an adjudicated decision of the board, the causes
for probation stated in the final probationary order.

(3) For a licensee granted a probationary license, the causes by which the
probationary license was imposed.

(4) The length of the probation and end date.
(5) All practice restrictions placed on the license by the board.

(e) Section %314 shall not apply to this section.

CAUSE TO REVOKE PROBATION

(Alcohol — Abstain From Use Condition)

6.  Atall times after the effectivgl date of Respondent's probation, Condition 2 stated:
“Respondent shall abstéin c_ompletely from the use of products or beverages containing alcohol.”
The Decision and Order fiirther provides that Respondent’s failure to comply with the conditions
of his probétion_ constitutes a violation of that probation, for which the Board may revoke
Respondent’s probation and carry out the order of license revocation that was stayed. |

7.  Respondent's probatién is subject to revocation because he failed to comply with

Probation Condition 2, referenced above. The facts and citcumstances regarding this violation

‘are as follows: Probationer submitted a biological fluid sample on July 23, 2021, this sample

3 . i . /
tested positive for Phosphatidyl Ethanol, results consistent with the ingestion of a beverage

containing alcohol. Respondent admitted to having ingested an alboholic beverage within a we?k
of submitting the sample. 1
1 /

"

I

4 ,
(George Lawrence Wilkinson, M.D.) Petition to Revoke Prbbatio_n Case No. 800-2021-080832
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PRAYER

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged,
and that following the hearing, the Medical Board of California issue a decision:

1. Revoking the probation that was granted by the Medical Board of California in Case
No. 800-2018-041332 and imposing the disciplinary order that was stayed, thereby revoking
Pl;ysician’s and Surgeon's Certificate No. G 21294 issued to Respondent George Lawrence
Wilkinson, M.D.;

2. Revoking or suspending Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate No. G 21294, issued to
Respondent George Lawrehce Wilkinson, M.D.;

3.  Revoking, suspending or denying approval of Respoﬁdent George Lawrence
Wilkinson, M.D.'s ;utﬁority to supervise physician's assistants and advanced practice nurses

4,  Ordering Respondent George Lawrence Wilkinson, MD, if placed on further
probation, to pay the Board the costs of probation monitoring;

5. Ordering Respbndent, if placed on further probation, to provide patient notification in
accordance with Business and Professions Code sections 2228.1; aﬁd

6.  Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper. -

DATED: & ; gc. a4 oo\ mw

Executjve Director
Medical Board of ®alifornia
Department of Consumer Affairs
State of California .
Complainant

SF2021401741
42877569.docx

. 5 .
(George Lawrence Wilkinson, M.D.) Petition to Revoke Probation Case No. 800-2021-080832
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Decision and Order

Medical Board of California Case No. 800-2018-041332



BEFORE THE
MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

;
. In the Matter of the Accusation Againgt:

GEORGE LAWRENCE WILKINSON, M.D. Case No, 800-2018-041332

Physician's and Surgeon's
Cerfificate Na. G 21294

Respondent

DECISION AND ORDER

The attached Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hiereby adopted as the
Decision and Order of the Medical Board of California, Department of Consumer Affairs,
State of California. .

This Decision skall become effective at 5:00 p.m. onlMa;g 3,2019,
ITIS SO ORDERED: April 4,2019,

MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA

/% | .

U S mex,«-
Kristina D. Lawson, J.D., Chair
Panel B~
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 No. G21294

XAVIER BECERRA

Attarney General of California .

MARY CAIN-SIMON

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

JOSEUA M., TEMPLET

Deputy Attorney General

State Bar No. 267098
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000
San Franelsco, CA 94102-7004
Telephone: (415) 510-3533
Facsimife: (415) 703-5480

Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE' .
MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
Tn the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No. 800-2018-041332 ‘ i
E’IEORGE LAWRENCE WILKINSON, OAH'No.. 2018090963
rDm ' , .
702 Marshall St., Ste. 410 . STIPULATED SETTLE AND
Redwoond City, CA 94063-1825 DI‘ISEH)LINARYE(')IRBE%IENT\ AN

Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate

Respondent. |

ITIS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between the parties to the above-

entitled proceedings that the following matters are truc: )
_ PARTIES _

1.  Kimberly Kirchmeyer (Complainant) is the Executive Director of the Medical Boatd
of California (Board). She brought this action solely in her official capacity and is represented in
this matter by Xavier Becerra, Attoméy General of the State of California, via Joshua M.
Templet, Deputy Attorney Genetal. . '

"

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (800-2018-041332)
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2. Respondent George Lawrence Wilkinson, M.D. (Respondent) is represented iit this

 proceeding by attorney James J. Zenere, whose address is: 1033 Willow St. San Jose, CA 95125,

3. Onorabout September 1, 1971, the Board issued Physician's and Surgeon's-
Certificate ﬁo. G 21294 to Respondent. The certificate was in full force ax;d effect at all times
relevant to the charges broug}mt' in Accusation No. 800-201 8~041332 {Aceusation), and wil;‘expira
on January 31, 2020, unless renewed. . '
_ ) " JURISDICTION

4. The Accusation was filed before the Board, and is currently pendiﬁg against
Respondent. The Accusation and all other statuterily required documents were properly served on

Respondent on August 23, 2018, Respondent timely filed his Notice of Defense contesting the.

Agcusation. . -

5. A copy of the Accusation is attached as Exhibit A and incorporated herein by

~

reférence.

ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS

~ 6. Respandent has carefully read, fuliy discussed with eounsel, and understands the

' charges aod allegations in the Accusation. Respondent has.also -cafefuily read, Tully discussed

with counsel, and understands the effécts of this Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order, -
7. Respondent is fully aware of his legal rights in this matter, incliding the right to &
hearing on the charges and allegations in the Accusation; the right to confront and cross-examine
the witnesses against him; the right to present evidence and to test;fy on hli.s oWt behalf;‘_ theright |
to the issuance of subpoenas to compel the attentiance of witnesses and the.production of
documents; the right‘-to reconsideration and Ieourt review of an adverse .decisioﬁ; and é’ll other
rights accorded by the California Administrative Procedure Act and other applicable laws,
8. . Respondent voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently waives and gives up each angd
every right set forth above. '
fif
17 o .
n

2

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (800-2018<041332) |
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) CULPABILITY

9.  Respondent understends and agrees that tﬁe charges and allegations in the
Accusation, if proven ata hearing, constitute cause for hﬁposing' discipline upon his Physician's
and Surgeon's Certificate, -/

10.  Forthe purpose af resolving the Accusation without the expense and uncertainty of
further proceedings, Respondent agrees that, at a hearing, Complalnant could eatablish a factual
basis for the charges in the Abcﬁsation, and that Respondent hereby gives up his right to contest -
those charges. |

11. 'Respondent ug»ré;es that his Physician's and Sufgeon's Certificate is subject to
d.i;v.ciplir_ie and he agrées to bé 'bound by.the Board's prob,ationary terms as set forth in the
Disciplinary Order below.

CONTINGENCY

12,  This stipulation shall be subject to approval by the Board. Respondent understands
and agrees that counsel for Complainant and the staff of the Board may communicate.directly
with the Board regarding ﬂiis stipulation and settlernent, without noi-:ice to or participation by
Respondent or his counsel, By signing the stipulation, Respondent understands and agrees t!xat he
may not withdraw his 'agrémneﬁt or seek to rescind the stipulation prior to the time the Board
cousiders and acts upon it. Ifthe -Boaré fuils to adopt this stipulation as its Decision a/md Order,

the Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order shall be of no force or effect, exoept for this’

 paragraph, it shall be inadmissible in any legal action between the parties, and the Board shall not | g

be disqualified from further action by having considered this matter.

13. The partics understand and agree that Portable DocumentFormat (PDF) and facsimile
coples of this Stipulated Seftlement and Dmcnplmary Order, including PDF and facsimile
signatures thereto, shall have the same force and effect as the originals. /

14. In“consideratiou of the forégoing admissions and stipulations, the parties agree that
the Board may, without further noﬁce_ or formal proceeding, issue and enter the following
Disaipljnary Order: -

i

~ STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (800-2013-041332)

4
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i completely from the personal use ar possession of controlled substances as defined in the

California Un}form Controlled Substances Act, dangerous drugs &s d;aﬁned by Business and

number; medication name, strength, and quantity; and issuing pharmaay name, address, and
: j

A any information and documents that the program may deem petfinent. Respondent shall

DISCIPLINARY ORDER
[T IS HEREBY ORDERED that Physician's and Surgeon s Certificate No.'G 21294 issued
to Respondent George Lawrence Wilkinson, M., is revoked. However, the revocation is stayed
and Respondent s placed on probation for three (3) years, with the following‘ terms and ]
conditions: ‘ '

1. CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES - ABSTAIN FROM USE, Respondent shall abstain

Profeasions Code section 4022, and any drugs requiring a prescription, This prohibition does not
applyto medications }éwful'ly prescribed to Respondent by another practitioner for a bona fide
illness or conditton.

Within 15 calendar days of receiving any lawfully pmsoribéd mcdica:tions, Respondent

shall notify the Board or its designee of the: issuing practitioner’s name, address, and telephone

telephone number. = -t
2. ALCOHOL - ABSTAIN FROM USE. R;.fspondcnt shall abstain completely from the
use of produets or beverages containing aloohol 4
3. PROFESSIONALISM PROGRAM (ETHICS COURSE). Within 60 calendar days of!
the effective date of this Declsmn, Respondent shall enroll in a professxoqalrsm pt:ogr.am that _
meets the requirements of title 16, _Califomia'Code of Regulations (CCR) section 1358.1.

Respondent shall participate in and successfully complete that program. Respondeut shall provide

sucocessfully complete the_cl'assrobm component of the program not-later. than six (6) months aﬁer.
Respondent’s initial enrollrtient, and the longitudinal component of the pl'ogfam not later than the
time specified by the prograxﬁ, but no later thar onc (1) year after attending the classroom
compon;-.ut. The prgfeséionalism program shall be at Respondent’s expense and shall be in
addition to the Continuing Medical Education (CME) requirements for renewal of licensure.

‘A profeasionalism program taken after the acts that gave rise to the charges in the

4
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Accusation, but prior to the effective date of the Decision may, in the sole discretion of the Board

or its designee, be accepted towards the fulfillment of this condition if the. program would have -

been approved by the Board or its designee had the-program been taken after the effective date of |
. - i

this Decision.

Respondent shall submit a certification of successful completion to the Board or its

| designec not later than 15 9alen dar days after successfully completing the program or not later

than 15 calendar days after the effective date of the Decision, whichever is later.

4. PSYCHIATRIC EVALUATION, Within 30 calendar days of the effective date of
this Decision, and on whatever periodic basis thereafter may be required by the Board or its: |
destgnee, Respondent shall undergo and complete a iaswlﬁatric ev'aluatiop (and psychological
testing, if deemed hecass:xry) by aBozirc!»appoin‘téd board certified psychiatrist, who shall
consider any information provided by the Board or designee and any other information t.htj-

psychiatrist deems relevant, and shall fisrnish a written evaluation répqrt to the Board or ifs

" desi guee. Psychiatric evaluations conducted prior to the effective date of the Decision shall not be

accepted towards thé fulfillment of this requirement. Respondent shall pay the cost of nll
psychiatric evaluations and psyc_;hc.ﬁb gical testing, -

Respondent shall comply with all restrictions or conditions .recommended by the evaluating
psychiatrist within 15 calendar days after being noﬁﬁe/d' by the Board or its designes,

5. PSYCHOTHERAPY. Within 60 calendar days of the effective date of this Decision,

Respondent shall submit to the Board or its designee for prior approval the name and

" 1| qualifications of a Californja-licensed board certified psychiatrist or  licensed psychologist who

has a doctotal dégree in psychology and at least five years of postgraduate experience in the
diagnosis and treatment of emotional and mental disorders. Upon approval, Respondent shall

undergo and continue psychotherapy treatment, including any modifications to the frequency of

' psychatherapy, until the Board or its designee deemns that no further psychotherapy is necesséry.-

The psychotherapist shall consider any information provided by the Board or its designee

and any other information the psychotherapist deems relevant and shall furnish a written

evaluation report to the Board or its designee, Respondent shall cooperate in providing the

.5 ‘ . |
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psychotherapist with any information and documents that the psychotherapist may deem
ﬁertinent. . | ]

Respondent shall have the treating\psychotherapist submit quarterly status reports to the
Board or its designee. ’fhe Boerd or its designee may require Respondent to dndergo psychiatric
evaluations by a Board-appointed board certified psychiatrist, If; prior to the conﬁp[eti_ofx of
probation, Respondent is foungl to be mentally unfit to resume the practice of medicine»wit-hout
rest'riction's, the Board shall refgin co’nt.-i‘nuing jurisdictidn over Responaé'nt’s liclensc and the
pertod of probati‘dn shall be extended until thc‘Boardﬂet'ermfncs that Respondent is mentally fit
to resume the practice of medicine without restrictions. ' ’

- Respondent shall pay the cost of all psychotﬁerapy a‘n& psychiat;i'c evaluations.
6. NOTICE OF BMPLOYER OR SUPERVISOR INFORM_A’E‘ION Within seéven (7)

days of the effective date of this Decision, Respondent shall provide to the Board the names, 7

physical addresses, mailing addresses, and telephone numbers of any and all employers and
supervisors, Respondent shall also provide specific, written consent for the Board and
Respondent’s employers and supervisors to communicate regarding Respondent’s work. statué, )
plarforﬁqnce, and monitoring,

For purposes of this section, “supervisors” shell include the Chief of Stuff and Health or

| well Befng Committee Chair, or equivalent, if applicable, when the Respondent has medical staff

privileges,

7.  BIOLOGICAL FLUID TESTING, I{aspondent shall immediately submit to

‘biological fluid testing, at Respbndent‘s- expense, upon request of the Board or its désignee,

) “Biological Tluid testing? may include, but is not l.imited.io, urine, blood, breathalyzer, hair

folliclo testing, or similar drug screening approved by the Board or its desighee, Respondent shal!

make daily contact with the Board or its designee to determine whether biological fluid testing is

| required. Respondent shall be tested on the date of the notification as directed by the Board or its

designée. The Board may order 2 Respondent to undergo a biological fluid test on any day, at any.
tlme, including weekends and holidays. Bxcept when testing on a specific date as ordered by the
Board or its 'designee, the scheduling of biological fluid testing shall bc done on a random basis.

- 6 4
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The ¢cost of biological flifid testing shall be borne by the Respondent,
During the first year of probation, and for thie duration of the probationary term, up to five
(3) years, Regpondent shall be sitbfect to 36 to 104 random tests pei year. Only if there have beer

no positive biological fluid tests in the previous five (5) consecutive years of probation, may

| testing be reduced to one (1) time per month. Nothing precludes the Board from increasing the

number of random tests to the first-year level of frequency for any reason.

Prior to practicing medicine, Respondent shali contract with a laboratory or service,
approved in advance by the Board or its desi,c,;nee, that will conduct random, uganriounced,
observed, biologieal fluid testing and meets all of the following standards: )

@ Iﬁsspeqlme_n collectors are either certified by the Drug.and Alcohol Testing Indlistry

Association or have completed the training required to serve as & coliector for the United

States Department of Transportation,

{b) Tts specimen collectors conform to the current United States Department of

Transpertation Specimen Collection Guidelines.

{c) 1ts testing locations comply with the Urine Specimen Collection Guidelines p.ublishcd

by the Uzllited States Department of Ttansportation without regard to the type of test ‘

administered. ~ .
(d) 1Its specimen collectors observe the collection of testing specimens.

(e) lts laboratories are certified and aceredited by the United States Dep,gnﬁent of Health
and Human Services. o ‘

(H s testing 'Iocﬁtions- shall submit a specimen to & laboratory within one (1) business day
of receipt and all specimens collected shall be .hand‘lcd pursuant to chain of custéd'y ‘
procedures, The laboratory shall process and analyze the specimens_-and provide legally
defensible test results to the Board within seven (7) business days of receipt of the
specimen. The Board will be riotified of non-negative results within one (1) business day
and willjbc notified of negative test results within éevcn (7) business days.

(g) Its testing locations possess all the materials, cqﬁipment, and technical expertise

necessary in order to test Respondent on any day of the weck.

7 .
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(b) Itstesting locations are able to'scientifically fest for urine, blood, and hair specimens

for the detection of alcohiol and illegal and controlled substances.

(i) It maintains testing sites located throughout California.

() Ttmaintains an automated 24~hour toll-free telephone system end/or a secure on-line

computer database that allows the Respondent to check in daily .foxj testing.

(X) It maintains a séoure, HIPA A-compliant website or computer systam that allows sfaff

acccés-t_o drug fest résults.and commpliance reporting information that is availahle 24 hours a

day. | |

(1) It employs or contracts with toxicologists that are licensed physicians and have’

knowledge of substance abuse disorders and the appr;npriate medical training to interpret

and evatuate laboratory biological fluid test results, r‘nedfcal histories, and any other

information relevant to biomedical information, .

(m) It will not consider a toxicology screen to be nogative if a posltive fesult is obtained

while practiciﬁg‘, even if the Respondent fiolds a valid preseription for the_subsfance.

Prior to changing testing locations for ary reason, including during vacation or other trayel,
alternative testing locations must be approved by the Board and meet the requirements abiove.:

The contract shall re'quire_; that.the laboratory direstly notify the Board or its designee of
non-negative results within one (I) business day and negative test results within seven )]
business days of the results becoming available. Respondent shall mgintain this lébor’atory or
setvice contract during the period of prc;batinn.

A certified copy of any laboratory fest result may be received in evidence inany
proceedings betweett the Board and Respondent,

If a biolagical fluid test result inﬁicatﬁs Respondent has used, consumed, ingested, or

administered to himself or herselfa prohibited substance, the Board shall order Respondent to

cease practice and instruct Respondent to leave any place of work where Respandent is practicing

medicine or providing medical scrvicés'. The Board shall immediately notify all of Respondent’s
employers, supervisors and work monitors, if any, that Respondent may not practice medicine or
provide medical services while the cease-practice order Is in effect.

8 .
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" A bielogical fluid test will not be considered negative if a positive result is obtained while'
practicing, even if the practitioner holds & valid prescription for the substance. If no prohibited
substanee use exists, the Board shall lift the cease-practice ordér wifhin one (1) business day.

After the issuance of & cease-practice order, the Board shall determine whether the positive

| biological fluid test is in fact evidence of prohibited substance use by. consulting with the

specinten collector and the laboratory, communicating with the licensee, his or her tréating
physician(s), other health care provider, or group facilitator, as applicable. '

Por purposes of this condition, the terms “bioclogical fluid testing” and “testing” mean the

acquisition and chemical analysis of a Respondent’s uring, blood, breath, or hair.

For purposes-of this condition, the term “prohibited substance’ means an illegal drug, a

 lawful drug not prescribed or ordered by an appropriately licensed health care provider for use by

Respondent and approved by the Board, aleohol, or any other substance the Respondent has been
instructed by the Board not to use, conisume, ingest, or adiinister to himself or he;zse.lf. |
If‘thé Board confirms that a positive biological fluid test is evidence of use of & prohibited
suhstance, Respbndent'hns committed a major violatio:;‘, as defined in section 1361.52(a), and the
Board shall imipose any or all of the consequeiices set forth in sec’tion» 1361.52(b), in addition to
émy othier terms or conditions the Board determines are neceséary for public protection.orto
enhance-Respdndent’s rehabilitation. |
- 8.  VIOLATION OF PROBATION CONDITION FOR SUBSTANCE ABUSING
LICENSEES. Failure to fully comply with any term or condition of probation 'is'a‘viol@tion of
probation.

. A.  IfRespondent commits a major viotation of probation as defined by-.-se,ctfnn

1361.52, subdivision (a), of Title 16 ofthe California Code of Regulations, the Board shall take

. one or more of the following actions:

(1) Issue an immediate cease-practice order and order Respondent to undergo a clinical '
diagnostic evaluation to be conducted in accordance with section 1361.5, subdivision (¢)(1), of
Title 16 of the California Code of Regulations, at Respondent's expense, The cease-practice order

issued by the Board or its designee shall state that Respondent must test negative for at least a

9
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month of continuous biological fluid testing before being aliowed to resume practice. For
purposes of determining the length of time a Respondent must test negative while undergoing

continuous biological fluid testing following issuance of a cease-practice order, & month is

i defined as thirty calendar (30) days. Respondent may not resume the practice of medicine. until

notified in writing by the Board or its designee that he or she may do so;.' .

{2) Increase the frequency of biological fluid test[ng. _

(3) Refer Respondent for further disciplinary action, such as suspension, revobation, or
other action as determined 1;y the Board or its designes. ’

~ B.  IfRespondent commits a minor violation of probation as defined by sectiqn .

1361,52, subdivision (c)3 of Title 16 6f the California Code of Regulationé, the Board shall take
one. oF more of-the following actions;

(N Issﬁe a cease-practice c')rde.r;

(2) QOrder practice limitations; _

(3). Otder or increase supervision of ilespondent; ‘

Y] Order increased.docuni‘entaﬁ o

(5) Issue acitation and fine, or & warning letter;

(65 Order Respondent to undergo a clinical diagnostic c'-,vahmtibn to be conducted in

| accordance with section 1361.5, subdivision (c)(1); of Title 16 of the California Code of

Regulations, atRespundent’s expenae,
) Talce any other action as determined by the Board or its desxgnea

. C. Nothing in this'Decisiou shall be considered a limitation on the Board’s antharity
to tevoke Reepondent’s probatlon if he or she has violated any tean or condifion of probatton If
Respondent vmiates probation in any respect, the Board, after giving Respondent notice and the
opportumty to be heard may revoke probation and carry out the disciplinary order that wits '.
stayed. If an Accusatlon, or Petitioq to Revoke Probation, or an Tnterim Suspension Otder is filed
against Respondent during probation, the Board shall have continuing jurisdiction until the matter

is final, and the period- of probation shall be éxtended unti! the matter is final,

10
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9. NOTIFICATION, Within seven (7) days of the effective date of this Decision, the

Respdndent shall provide a true copy of this Decision and Accusation to the Chief of 'Staff or the

| Chief Executive Officer at every hospital where privﬂﬂégés or membership are extended to

Respondent, at any other facility where Réspondent engages in the practice of” medioine,

including all phy-ucmn and locuin tenens registries or other similar agencies, and to the Chief

Bxecutive Offi Teer at evcry insurance carrier whlch extends malpractlce insurance coverage to

Respondent. Respondent shall submit proofof nomphancc- to the Board or its demgnee within 15

| calendar days.

This condltion-shall apply to any change(s) in hospitals, other facilities or insurance cartier.

10; SUPERVISION OF PHYSICIAN ASSISTANTS AND ADVANCED PRACTICE

NURSES. During probation, Respondent is prohibited from supervising physician assistants and

advanced practice nurses, ' ,

11. OBEY ALL LAWS, -Respondent shall obey all federal, state and local [a.ws., -al-l. rules
‘governing the practice of medicine in California and remain in full compliance witﬁ any court -
ordered criminal probatlon payments, and other orders. |

12. QUARTERLY D@LA&AILON Rcspondent shall submxt quarterly declarations

| under penalf_y of perjury en fOrms provided by the Board, stating whether there has-been

compliance with all the conditions of probation.
Respondent shall submit quarterly declarations not later than 10 calendar days after the end

of the preceding quarter.

13. GENERAL PROBATION REQUIREMENTS.

Compliance with Probation Unit
Respondént shall comply with the Board’s probation unit.

AddIQSS Changes . ,

Respondent shall, at all times, keep the Board informed of Respondent's business and )
residence addresses, emall address (if avaﬂable), and telephone number. Changes of such ,
addresses shall be nnmedintely communicated in writing to the Board or its desighee. Underno’

circumstances shall & post office box serve as an address of record except as allowed by Business

11
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.and Professions Code section 2021(b).

Place of Practice

Respondent shall 110t’e11gage in the practice of medicine. in Respondent’s or pat’i_en.t*s place
of residence, unless the patient resides In a skilled nursing facitity or"other similar licensed
fcility. ' .

License Renewal

Respondent shall maintain a current and renewed -Ca]iforlﬁn/physician’s and siirgeon’s .

license.

Ttavel or Residence Quiside California

Respondent shall immediately infarm the Board or its designce, h writing, of travel to any
greas outside the jurisdiction of California which lasts, or is contemplated to last, more than thirty
(36) calendar days. '

In the event Respondent should leave the State of Californis to x'gsida or to practice,
Respondeht ghal’l notify the Board or jts designee in writing 30 g‘aleﬁdm‘ days prior to the dates of
departure aﬁd returti, . .

14; INTERVIEW WITH THE BOARD ORITS DESIGNEE. Respondent shall be

available in person upon request for interviews either at Respondent’s place of business or at the

probation unit office, with or without prior notice throughout the term of probation.

{5. NON-PRACTICE WHILE ON PROBATION, Respondent shall notify the Board or

' its designee in writing within 15 calendar days of any periods of non-practice-lasting more than - -

30 calendar daysand within 15 ealendar days of Respondent's returt to pradtice. Non-practice is
. . : ¢
defined as any periad of time Respondent is not practicing medicine as defined in Business and

Professions Code sections 2051 and 2052 for at least 40 haurs in a calendar month in direct

:patient caré, clinical activity or teaching, or other activity as approved by the Board. If

Respondent resides in California and Is considered to be in non-practice, Respondent shall * .
comply with all torms and conditions of probation. All time spent in an intensive training program
which has béen approved by the Board or its designee shall not be cansidered non-practice and

does not telicve Respondent from complﬁing with all the terms and conditions of probation.

12
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Practicing medicine in another state of the United States or Federal jurisdiction while on
probation with the medical licensing authority of that state or jurisdiction shall not be considered
non-practice, A Board-ordered suspension of practice shall not be considered as a period of non-
practice. '

Iﬁ the event Respondent’s period >of non-practice while on probation exceeds 18 calendar
months, Respondent shall successfully complete the Fedetation of State Medical Boards® Special

Purpase Examination, or, at the Board’s discretion, 1 clinical competence assessment program

| that meets the criteria of Condition 18 of the current version of the Board’s “Manual of Model

Digoiplinary Orders and Disciplinary Guidelines™ prior to resuming the practice of medicine.
Responden't".s period of non-practice while on probation shall not exceed two (2) years.
Periods of non-practice will nbt apply to the redu_ction of the probationary term.,

Periods of non-préotice for 1 Respondent residing outside of California will relieve
Respondent of the re;pousibility to comply with the probationgry terms and conditions with tﬁe
exception of this éond'rt_ion and the following terms and conditions of probation: Obey All Laws;
General Probation Requirements; Quarterly Declarations; Abstain from the Use of Alcohol and/or
(iontrollcd Substances; and Biological Fluid Testing, I

16. COMPLETION OF PROBATION. Respondent shal-llcomply with a1l financial
cbligations (e.g., restitution, préb‘ation ©osts) not l&terthap 120 calendar days priér to-the
completion of prabation. Upon successful completion of probation, Respondent’s certiﬁcgtg shall
be fu!ly restared. | - . \

17. MMIMQH TFailure to fully comply with any term or coﬁdition
of probation is a violation ofpro‘batfon-..IfRespondent vialates probatiori in any re;pcct, {ire
Boaxd, after giving Rcspondent‘ notice and the opportunity tq be heard, may revoke probation and

carry out the disciplinary order that was stayed. If ant Accusation, or Petition to Revoke Probation,

- or an Tnterim Suspension Order is filed against Respondent during probation, the Board shall have|

coniipuing jurisdiction until the matter is final, and the period of probatién shall be extended until
the matter is final.

i
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) 1 18, LICENSE SURRENDER. Following the effective datp of this Decision, if
"2 || Respandent ceases practicing due to retirement or health reagbng or ig otherwise i_xxmﬁlﬁ 'to satisly
. 3|} the terms and condi'ﬁtms of probation, Respondent may request 1o surrender his or fer license.
4.} The Baard teserves: the right to évirtuate Respondent’s request and to excroise its disnrenon in
&I de!erfhmmg whether or not 1o grant the request, or Lo talce any othier notion dmmnd apptoptiste
6 || aod reasonable under the virqumstarices. Tpon formal acceptance of ie surrender, Respondent '
7 || shall within 15 calendar days deliver Resparident’s wallet.and wall certifionte to the Board or its-
' B || designes atid Resppndem shall no [onger prastice medicine. Respondent willno longar besubject
9 | to the terms and conditions of prabation. 1f Respondent re-applies for a medisal license, the
10 -fi application shall be treated g apat)tion for reinstatement of a revoked cortificate.
11 19, 3 S, Re.spandent shail: pay the costs associatad
12 |j with probation mbnitorh‘]g- each and every year of px'dbahnn, as desi g'nated by the Bowd, which
13 || ey be ad_;usted on an anntal basis. Such costs shall be payable tw the Bourd and delivered to the '
14 { Board or ts designee n¢ later than January 31 of each salehdar year.
15 ACCEPTANCE -
15 1 have bar;efu_lly veaul the ﬁbévé Stipulated Settlerent and Disciplinacy Order and have fully
17 discussed it witli my nttorney, Jam'es 1. Zenere, 1 understand the stipuiaﬁc;n and the effect it will
(8 |f have onmy Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate. I efiter ihtd this Stipu!ated Settlement end
t9 || Distiplinary Order valuntarily, knowingly, and intelligently, and agres to be bound by ﬂae
20 |} Decigion and Orelor ol the Medical Boaid of Califorpia,
2l . '
22 DATED: ) Y $i0/ IErCe ‘A
i E LAWRENCE WILKINS N MD
23 . Re.s‘pond‘em
24 1 have vead and Tolty discussed I'wsth Respoundent George Lawrence Wilkinson, MDD the
25 || terms and conditions and otﬁer matters contained in the above Stipulated Setslement and
27
pi

’
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NDORSEMENT
The fureéoing Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order'is hereby respectfully

submitted for consideration by the Medical Board of California.

A 'Dated: [ / 2 (/ daj 7 Respectfitlly submitted,

XAVIER BECBRRA .
Attorney General of California
MARY CAT~SIMON

Supervisigg Depnty Attorney General

JosubA M. TEMPLET
Deputy Attorney General -
Attornays for Complainant

SF2018301984
2133841 2.doox
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: FILED
XAVIER BECERRA STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Attorney General of California : MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA
]é/IARY C?m-gwow A Genezl . SACRAMENTO. 23 o0 A%
upervising Deputy Attorney Gener: ' ' TvST
Josuua M. TEMPLET BY_. ANALYST
- Deputy Attorney General '
State Bar No. 267098 -
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Sujte 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
Telephone: (415) 510-3533
Facsimile; (415) 703-5480
E-mail; Joshug, Templet@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Complainant .
. BEFORE THE
MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT QF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA
In te Matter of the Accusation Agdinst: Case No. 800-2018-041332
George Lawrence Wilkinson, M.D. ACCUSATION

702 Marshall St., Ste. 410-

Redwood City, CA 94063-1825
Physician's and Surgeon‘é Certificate - S
No. G 21294, '
) Respondent.
Complaina-;lt éﬂeges: o
PARTIES

14

1.  Kimberly Kirchmeyer (Complainant) brings this Accusation solely in her official

capacity as the Executive Director of the Medicel Board of California, Department of Consumer
o )

- Affairs (Board), . |

9. On September 1,1971, the Board issued Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate
Number é 21294 to Geatge Lawrence Wilkinson, M.D. (Respondent). The certificate was in full

| force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein and will expire on January 31,

2020, unless renewed.
i
i
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3. This Accusation is brought before:the Board, under the authority of the following
laws, All section references are to the Business and Professions Code unless otherwise indicated,

4,  Section 2004 é)f the Cade provides that the Board shall have the responsibility for til.e‘ |
enforcement of the d'is'ciplinary and criminal provisions of the Medical Practice Act, '

5.‘ Section 2227 of the .Code authorizes the anrd to take actioﬁ against a licensee v\;h‘o
has been found guilty under the Medical Practice Act by revoking his or her license, suspending
the license for e period not to -exbée.d one year, placing the -license ox probation and requiriné

C _

payment of costs of probation monitoring, or taking such pthefr action as the Board deems proper.
I o

6.  Section 2234 of the Code states, In par{:

The. board ghall take action against any licensee who is charged with unprofessional
conduct; In addition to other provisions of this article, unprofessional conduct

includes, but is not limited to, the following:

(a) Violating or attempﬁqg to violate, directly or indirectly, asaisting in or abetting -
the violation of, or conspiring to violate any provision of this chapter.

%

7,  Section 2236 of the Code states:

(a) The conviction of any offense substantially related to the qualifications,
functions, or duties of a physician and surgeon constitutes unprofessional conduct,
‘within the meaning of this chapter. The record of conviction shall be conclusive
evidence only of the fact that the conviction occurred.

(d) A plea or verdict of guilty or a conviction after & plea of nolo contendere is
deémed to be & conviction within the meaning of this section and Section 2236.1,
The record of conviction shiall be conclusive evidence of the fact thet the conviction
ocourred. . :

8. Section 2239 of the Code states:

(a) The use or prescribing for or administering to himself or herself, of any _
controlled substance; or the use of any of the dengerots drugs specified in Section
4022, or of alcoholic beverages, to the extent, or in such a manner as to be
dangerous or injurious to the licensce, or to any other person or to the publie, or to
the extent that such use impairs the abilitiy of the licensee to practice medicine safely
or more than one misdemeanor or any felony involving the use, eonsumption, or
self-sdministration of any of the substances referred to in this section, or any
combination thereof, constitutes unprofessional conduet. The record of the
conviction is conclusive evidence of such unprofessional conduct.

2
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(b) A plea or verdict of guilty or a conviction following a plea of niolo contendere is _
deemed to be a conviction within the meaning of this section, The [Board] may -
order discipline of the licensee-in nccordance with Section 2227 or the Division of :
Licensing may order the denial of the license when the time for appeal has elapsed -

or the judgment of conviction has been affirmed on appeal ot when an order

granting probation is made suspending imposition of sentence, irrespective of a
subsequent order-under the provisions of Section 1203.4 of the Penal Code allowing
stich person to withdraw his or her plea of guilty and to enter a plea of not guilty, or
setting aside the verdict &f guilty, or dismissing the accusation, complaint,

information, or indictingnt,, ' :

9,  California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1360, sté.tes:

For the purposes of denial, suspension or revocation of a license, certificate or
permit pursuant to Division 1.5 (commencing with Section 475) of the code, & crime
or act shall be considered to be substantially related to the qualifications, functions.
or duties of & person holding a license, certificate or permit under the Medical .
Practice Act if to & substantial degree it evidences present or potential unfitngss of &
person holding & license, certificate or permit to perform the functions authorized by
the license, certificate or permit in a manner consistent with the public health, safety
or welfire, Such crimes or acts shall include but not be limited to the following:
Violating or attempting to Violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting in or abetting
 the Violation of, or conspiring to violate any provision of the Medical Practice Act,

CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Unprofessional Conduct: Dangerous ﬁse; of Alcghal and DUI Convicti_dn) ! |
10, On'Simday night, Septemﬁet 25, 2016, at approximately 9:06 p.m., Redwood'City
police of.ﬁcers v;ere dispatched to investigate 8 report that an individual had driven a vehicle into
a telephone pols and then had driven away. The efficers arrived af thg reported intersection and
observed a telephone bole with a pool of r&diat'o{' fluid at its base, Théy followed a trail of the
vadiator fluid for a,iaprdximately'l-,ooo féet to Responder;t’s home, where they found i{esponcient _ '
lying on the ground near his damaged car. )
11. Respondent admitted dri‘nkin_g sevaral alcoholic beverages that night, before dtiving

his car into the telephone pole and then driving home,

12, Respondent displayed objective signs of intoxication and his pérfonnance- duringa
series of field sobriety tests was consistent with alcohol impairment. Preliminary alcohol

screening tests showed Rcspohdeqt’s blood alcohol content (BAC) to have been 0.292% and

‘ 0.278%. The officeré arrested Respondent for driving under the influence of alcohol. Further

'3
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alcohol breath screening tests showed Respondent’s BAC to have been 0.26% at 11: 34 p.m. and
026%at1137pm )

13, OnDecember 13, 2016, the San Mateo District Attorney’s Office filed a
Misdemeanor Complaint in San Mateo County Superior Court, in Case No. 168M014412,
charging Respondent with violaiing Vehicie Code Sections 23152(a) (driving while under the
influence of alcohol), 23152(b) (dﬁving with a bleod alcohol content of 0.08 percent or more), ~
and 20002(a) (hit and run driving resulting in property damage). The Complaint also included &

special allegation that Respondent’'s BAC was 0.15 percent or greatér, within the meaning of
| Vehicle Code section 23578. .

14, On February 2, 2018, Respondent pleaded no contest o violating Vehicle Code
section 23152(b) (driving with a blood aleohol content of 0.08 percent or more) and admitted the *
special allegation that his BAC had been 0.15 percent or greater, within the meaniﬁg of Vehicle .
Code section 23578, As part of Respondent’s plea bargain, the District Aftorney’s office
dismissed the charges that he had violated Vehicle Code sections 23152(z) (driving'while uﬁder
tlie influence i_)f alechol) and 20002(a) (hit gnd run driving resulting in property damage).

15. The court septenced Respondent to four-days of jail and three years of court
probation, to be served tﬁroﬂgh Fabrua/ry- 2, ﬁOZL The court also or.d'er-ed Respondent to pay a
fine and to complete the First Offender DﬂI Program. : i

16. Respondent drove his car while under the influence of an excessive émopnt of alcohol
ina inar;ner daﬁgeroua to himself'and others, in ‘violation of Code section 2239 (dangerous use of
alcohol) and seetion 2234 (unprofesmonﬂl conduct). .

17. Respondent’s February 2 2018 crimina! convietion for driving witha blood alcohol -
content greater than 0.08% and his admission to the special allegation confirming his BAC to

ha.ve been 0,15% or greater are substantially related to the qualifications, functions and duties ofa

-physician and surgeon. As such, his conviction constitutes a violation of Code section 2236

(criminal conviction) and section 2234 (unprofessional conduct),
H
i
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' issued to Respondent
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PRAYER , _ .
WHEREI"ORE Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein aHeged -

and that followmg the hearing, the Board i 1ssue a decision:

1. Revoking or suspending Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate Number G 21294, .

2. Rcvolang, suspendmg, or denymg approva} of Respondent's authonty to supemse

physician assxstzmts and advancsd practme nurses;

3. Ordel ing Respondent if placed on probanon, to pay the Board the costs of proba.tlon

. » Fy . .
morutormg, and . v

»

4, Takmg such other and further actlon as deemed necessary and proper,

DATED: _August 23, 2018

.Bxecutive » ector
Medical Board of Cahforma
Depertment of Consurer Affairs

State of California .
’ Complainant
SF20{8301984
21196175dee *, -
' .
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